Unrestricted Document Pack

APOLOGIES Committee Services
Tel. 01621 876232

Council Chamber 01621 859677

CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S OFFICE
CHIEF EXECUTIVE
Fiona Marshall

20 June 2017

Dear Councillor

You are summoned to attend the meeting of the;

CENTRAL AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE

on WEDNESDAY 28 JUNE 2017 at 7.30 pm.

in the Council Chamber. Maldon District Council Offices, Princes Road, Maldon.

A copy of the agenda is attached.

Yours faithfully

Chief Executive

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP CHAIRMAN  Councillor B E Harker
VICE-CHAIRMAN  Councillor S J Savage

COUNCILLORS  Miss A M Beale
A T Cain
I E Dobson
Mrs B D Harker
M S Heard
Miss M R Lewis
M R Pearlman
Mrs N G F Shaughnessy
Rev. A E J Shrimpton

Ex-officio non-voting Members: ~ Councillor Mrs P A Channer, CC



THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY BLANK



AGENDA
CENTRAL AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY 28 JUNE 2017

1.

2.

Chairman's notices (please see overleaf)
Apologies for Absence

Minutes of the last meeting (Pages 9 - 20)

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 31 May 2017, (copy
enclosed).

Disclosure of Interest

To disclose the existence and nature of any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, other
Pecuniary Interests or Non-Pecuniary Interests relating to items of business on the
agenda having regard to paragraphs 6-8 inclusive of the Code of Conduct for Members.

(Members are reminded that they are also required to disclose any such interests as
soon as they become aware should the need arise throughout the meeting).

FUL/MAL/17/00378 - 1 Wave Bridge Court, Colchester Road, Heybridge (Pages
21 -26)

To consider the planning application and recommendations of the Chief Executive
(copy enclosed, Member’ Update to be circulated).

FUL/MAL/17/00465 - Maldon Saints Clubhouse, The Promenade Park, Park
Drive, Maldon (Pages 27 - 34)

To consider the planning application and recommendations of the Chief Executive
(copy enclosed, Members’ Update to be circulated).

FUL/MAL/170/0494 - All Saints Church of England Primary School, Hichlands

Drive, Maldon (Pages 35 - 42)

To consider the planning application and recommendations of the Chief Executive
(copy enclosed, Members’ Update to be circulated).

ADV/MAL/17/00534 - Tesco, Fullbridge, Maldon (Pages 43 - 52)

To consider the planning application and recommendations of the Chief Executive
(copy enclosed, Members’ Update to be circulated).

Page 3
For further information please call 01621 876232 or 875791
or see the Council's website — www.maldon.gov.uk.



http://www.maldon.gov.uk/

10.

1.

12.

Other Area and Planning Related Matters (Pages 53 - 54)

To consider the report of the Chief Executive on the following matters:
(1) Appeals Lodged
(i1) Appeal Decisions

Any other items of business that the Chairman of the Committee decides are
urgent

Exclusion of the Public and Press

To resolve that under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public
be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 6 of Part 1
of Schedule 12A to the Act, and that this satisfies the public interest test.

Enforcement Update (Pages 55 - 104)

To receive and note the report of the Chief Executive (copy enclosed).

Note:
1.

The Council operates a facility for public speaking. This will operate only in relation
to the consideration and determination of planning applications under Agenda Items
Nos. 5 8.

The Committee may hear from one objector, one supporter, a Parish / Town Council
representative, and the applicant / agent. Please note that the opportunity to speak is
afforded only to those having previous made previous written representation.

. Anyone wishing to speak must notify the Committee Clerk or a Planning Officer
between 7pm and 7.20pm prior to the start of the meeting.

. For further information please ring 01621 875791 or 876232 or see the Council’s
website — www.maldon.gov.uk/committees

* Please note 
[...]
ng normal office hours

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 3

MINUTES of
CENTRAL AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE
31 MAY 2017
PRESENT
Chairman Councillor B E Harker
Vice-Chairman Councillor S J Savage
Councillors A T Cain, I E Dobson, Mrs B D Harker, M S Heard,
Miss M R Lewis, Mrs N G F Shaughnessy and
Rev. A E J Shrimpton
95. CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES

96.

97.

The Chairman drew attention to the list of notices published on the back of the agenda.

APOLOGY FOR ABSENCE

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mrs P A Channer, CC.

MINUTES - 19 APRIL 2017

RESOLVED

(1) that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 19 April 2017 be
received.

Minute No. 1217 — Minutes of the Last Minutes
Councillor S J Savage advised that in respect of the Environmental Impact Assessment

training, confirmation of this was provided in the next set of Minutes (page 17 of the
Agenda Pack).

An amendment was sought to second part of this Minute regarding Tesco but it was
agreed by the Committee that the Minutes were accurate.

Minute No. 1219 —- HOUSE/MAL/17/00164 75 Goldhanger Road, Heybridge

Councillor Miss M R Lewis advised that the penultimate paragraph did not reflect what
she had said and it was agreed that this be amended to read as follows:

“...be a forever home. As their child with special needs continues to grow, handling
was becoming more challenging which was why installation of a lift was needed along

75
Page 9



98.

99.

with additional storage space for the growing amount of specialist equipment.
Members were of the opinion...”

RESOLVED

(i)  that subject to the above amendment, the Minutes of the meeting of the
Committee held on 19 April 2017 be confirmed.

MINUTES - 22 MARCH 2017

RESOLVED

(1) that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 22 March 2017 be
received.

Minute No. 1109 — FUL/MAL/17/00074 — Tesco, Fullbridge, CM9 4LE
It was agreed that the second paragraph should read ...enforceable under planning law”.


[...]
approved.

No trees within the site shall be felled, cut back, damaged or removed, unless
otherwise first agreed in writing with the local planning authority. No
development shall commence until information has been submitted and
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority in accordance with the
requirements of BS 5837:2005 in relation to tree retention and protection as
follows:

Tree report detailing retained trees and works required;

Tree retention protection plan;

Tree constraints plan;

Arboricultural impact assessment;

Arboricultural method statement (including drainage service runs,
construction of foundations and hard surfaces).

No development shall commence until fencing and ground protection to protect
the trees shall be erected, details to be submitted and approved as per BS
5837:2005, and ground protection been erected details of which shall have been
submitted to the local planning authority for written approval. If within five
years from the completion of the development an existing tree is removed,
destroyed, dies, or becomes, in the opinion of the local planning authority,
seriously damaged or defective, a replacement tree shall be planted within the
site of such species and size and shall be planted at such time, as specified in
writing by the local planning authority.

Prior to the commencement of the development details of the surface water
drainage scheme to serve the development shall be submitted to and agreed in

84
Page 18



107.

writing by the local planning authority. The agreed scheme shall be implemented
prior to the first occupation of the development. The scheme shall ensure that for
a minimum:

o Run-off from the site is limited to greenfield rates for a storm event that
has a 100% chance of occurring each year (1 in 1 year event).
o The development should be able to manage water on site for 1 in 100

year events plus 40% climate change allowance.

LBC/17/00450

That LISTED BUILDING CONSENT be GRANTED subject to the following

conditions:

1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three
years from the date of this permission.

2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in complete accordance
with the approved drawings specifically referenced on this decision notice.

3 No development shall take place until written details or samples of all materials

to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the development hereby
permitted have been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning
authority. The development shall be carried out using the materials and details
as approved.

OTHER AREA AND PLANNING RELATED MATTERS

The Committee received the report of the Chief Executive, including those on the
Members’ Update, detailing the following:

)

Appeals Lodged:

It was noted that the following appeals had been lodged with the Planning Inspectorate.

Appeal Start Date: 04/05/2017

Application Number: FUL/MAL/16/01331 (APP/X1545/W/17/3171628)
Site: The Toll House, Fullbridge, Essex, CM9 4LE

Proposal: Single storey extension to side of existing building over part of
existing enclosed yard.

Appeal by: Rollings Commercial Ltd

Appeal against: Refusal

Appeal procedure requested: Written Representations

Appeal Start Date: 04.05.2017

Application Number: FUL/MAL/17/00003 (APP/X1545/W/17/3171404)
Site: Units 1 And 2 Old Maltings Hall Road Heybridge

Proposal: Change of use to a mixed used of B1/B2/D2

Appeal by: Miss Martyna Jackowska

Appeal against: Refusal

Appeal procedure requested: Written Representation

Appeal Start Date: 09/05/2017

Application Number: WTPO/MAL/16/01478 (APP/TPO/6087)
Site: D'Arcy Court - Maldon

85
Page 19



Proposal: T1, T2, T3 - Common Lime - Crown reduce by cutting back to the
previously cut points. Continue practice of cutting back basal epicormic shoots.
Remove any dead wood.

Appeal by: D’ Arcy Court Maldon Ltd

Appeal against: Refusal

Appeal procedure requested: Fast Track Appeal

Appeal Start Date: 25/05/2017

Application Number: ADV/MAL/16/01137 (APP/X1545/Z7./17/3169073)
Site: TFP Financial Planning Limited - Left Front Office - 65B High Street —
Maldon

Proposal: Replace the existing hanging and fascia signs

Appeal by: TFP Financial Planning Limited

Appeal against: Refusal

Appeal procedure requested: Commercial Appeals Service (CAS)

In response to a question, the Group Manager - Planning Services clarified that
the Commercial Appeals Service was a new scheme to help speed up appeal
decisions.

(ii) Appeal Decisions:

It was noted that the following appeal decisions had been received from the
Planning Inspectorate.

HOUSE/MAL/16/01090 (Appeal Ref: APP/X1545/D/17/3169620)
Proposal: Rooms in roof

Address: 52 Victoria Road - Maldon

APPEAL DISMISSED - 2 May 2017

DECISION LEVEL: Delegated

FUL/MAL/16/00649 (Appeal Ref: APP/X1545/W/17/3168381)

Proposal: Vary condition 15 (delivery hours) of approved planning application
FUL/MAL/15/00567 (Planning application for the demolition of existing
buildings and the construction of a foodstore (Class A1) together with access,
car-parking (100 spaces), landscaping and associated engineering works on land
at Station Road / Fullbridge, Maldon) Vary delivery hours.

Address: Land At Corner Of Station Road, Maldon, Essex

Decision Level: Committee overturned Officer recommendation to approve
APPEAL ALLOWED - 22 May 2017

108. NOMINATION OF A MEMBER TO THE LOCAL AREA HIGHWAYS PANEL

RESOLVED that Councillor M S Heard be nominated to represent the Central Area
Planning Committee on the Local Area Highways Panel.

There being no further items of business the Chairman closed the meeting at 9.00 pm.

B E HARKER
CHAIRMAN

86
Page 20



Agenda Iltem 5

REPORT of

CHIEF EXECUTIVE

to

CENTRAL AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE

28 June 2017

Application Number FUL/MAL/17/00378

Location 1 Wave Bridge Court Colchester Road Heybridge Essex

Proposal Replace rotten timber windows and doors with double glazed
Upve windows and door
[...]
ment. In addition, the Essex Design Guide advises a suitable
garden size for dwellings with three or four bedrooms is 100 m2.

ANY RELEVANT SITE HISTORY

None.

CONSULTATIONS AND REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED

Representations received from Parish / Town Councils

Name of Parish / Town

Council Comment Officer Response

The comments of the

Heybridge Parish Council | No Objection Parish Council are noted.

Agenda ltem no. 5

Page 25




7.2

7.3

7.3.1

Internal Consultees (summarised)

Name of Internal

Consultee Comment Officer Response
The comments of the
Conservation Officer No Objection Conservation Officer are

noted

Representations received from Interested Parties (summarised)

None received at the time of writing this report.

PROPOSED CONDITIONS

Conditions:

1.

The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of
three years from the date of this permission.

REASON: To comply with Section 91(1) of The Town & Country Planning
Act 1990 (as amended).

The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in complete accordance
with the approved drawings BLOCK PLAN, LOCATION PLAN, 1WC/3/1-
1, 8621/1, 8621/2 and 8621/3, and specifically referenced on this decision
notice.

REASON: In order to ensure that the development is carried out in
accordance with the approved details and in accordance with policy BE1 of the
adopted Maldon District Replacement Local Plan and emerging policy D1 of
the Submitted Local Development Plan.

No development shall take place until written details and samples of all
materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the
development hereby permitted have been submitted to and approved in writing
by the local planning authority. The development shall be carried out using the
materials and details as approved.

REASON: To protect the amenity and character of the area in accordance with
policy BE1 and BE13 of the adopted Maldon District Replacement Local Plan
and emerging policies D1 and D3 of the Submitted Local Development Plan.
The external surfaces of the development hereby approved shall be constructed
of materials and finish as detailed within the application.

Agenda ltem no. 5

Page 26




Agenda Iltem 6

REPORT of

CHIEF EXECUTIVE

to

CENTRAL AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE

28 JUNE 2017

Application Number FUL/MAL/17/00465

Location Maldon Saints Clubhouse, The Promenade Park, Park Drive,
Maldon

Proposal Extension to existing clubhouse forming function room and
office.

Applicant Mr Henry Thompson - Maldon Saints FC

Agent Chris Cumbers - CBS Cumbers MCIAT

Target Decision Date 28 June 2017

Case Officer Hilary Baldwin, TEL: 01621 875730

Parish MALDON EAST

Reason for Referral to the
Committee / Council

Council Owned Land

1. RECOMMENDATION

REFUSE subject to the reason as detailed within Section 8§ of this report.

2. SITE MAP

Please see overleaf.

Agenda Item no. 6

Our Vision: To make Maldon District a better place to live, work and enjoy

Page 27




Maldon Saints Club House, The Promenade Park, Park Drive, Maldon
FUL/MAL/17/00465
L ol

j

oy
i e I
Recreation Ground and Marine Parade <

3 z = ,.:-*i'.’d’&..m
o Ray =
o

N

Pavili
3 Pavi

- \keisure Cl
AN VR~
g ?ﬂ’ KM
“":1"‘.‘\ 0 0.025 0.05 0.1

Copyright Scale: 1:2,500

For reference purposes only.
No further copies may be made.
This map is reproduced fromOrdnance Suney

Organisation: Maldon District Council

material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on | Department: Department
behalf of the Ccnuo!gr of Her Majesty's Stationery
E=gre  Office © Crown copyright Comments: C Committee 17/00465/FUL

SR e Unautharised reproduction infringes Crown copyright
MALDON DISTRICT and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. .
COUNCIL  Maldon District Council 100018588 2014 Date: 15/06/2017

www.maldon.gov.uk MSA Number: 100018588

Agenda Item no. 6

Page 28



3.1

3.1.1

3.2

3.2.1

4.1

SUMMARY

Proposal / brief overview, including any relevant background information

The application site is within the 
[...]
ld lead to an obstruction to the highway network to the detriment of the
free flow of traffic. This will result in an unacceptable level of danger to
pedestrians and vehicles using the highway and the free flow of traffic
contrary to adopted Maldon District Replacement Local Plan Policies BE1 and
T8 and emerging policies D1 and T1 of the submitted Local Development Plan
and the guidance and provisions as contained within the National Planning

Policy Framework.

Page 34

Agenda ltem no. 6




Agenda Item 7

REPORT of

CHIEF EXECUTIVE

to

CENTRAL AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE

28 JUNE 2017

Application Number FUL/MAL/17/00494

Location All Saints Church Of England Primary School Highlands Drive
Maldon Essex

Proposal Installation of a bicycle shelter

Applicant Mr Philip Brown - All Saints CofE Primary School

Agent -

Target Decision Date 1 August 2017

Case Officer Hilary Baldwin, TEL: 01621 875730

Parish MALDON NORTH

Reason for Referral to the Major Application

Committee / Council

Councillor / Member of Staff

1. RECOMMENDATION

APPROVE subject to the conditions as detailed within Section 8 of this report.

2. SITE MAP

Please see overleaf.

Agenda Item no. 7

Our Vision: To make Maldon District a better place to live, work and enjoy

Page 35




All Saints Church of England Primary School, Highlands Drive, Maldon
FUL/MAL/17/00494

)

I/, "~ simm————— S
""""

LY
Scale: 1:2,500

Organisation: Maldon District Council

on | Department: Department
Comments: Committee 17/00494/FUL

ductioh infringes Crown copyright

ICT i ivil di .
Maidon Disvic Counci 100018588 3014 | Date: 20/06/17
www.maldon.gov.uk MSA Number: 100018588

Agenda ltem no. 7

Page 36



3.1

3.1.1

3.2

3.2.1

4.1

4.2

4.3

SUMMARY

Proposal / brief overview, including any relevant background information

The application site is an established single storey primary school located within a
residential area with external play areas and fields. The main entrance in Highlands
Drive has existing walls and r
[...]
ficer Response

The comments of the

Maldon Town Council Support. Parish Council are noted.

External Consultees (summarised)

Name of External

Consultee Comment Officer Response

Essex County Council No Obiection The comments of the
(ECC) Highway Authority : ' Service are noted.

Any response received
will be reported within
the Members’ Update.

No Response at time of

Essex County Council .
writing report.

Representations received from Interested Parties (summarised)

None were received at the time of writing this report.

PROPOSED CONDITIONS

Conditions:

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of
three years from the date of this permission.

REASON: To comply with Section 91(1) of The Town & Country Planning
Act 1990 (as amended).

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in complete accordance
with approved drawings 1068/A/04, 1068/A/10 and 1068/A/11 and
specifically referenced on this decision notice as well as the submitted detailed
specifications.

REASON: To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with
the details as approved.

3. The external surfaces of the development hereby approved shall be constructed
of materials and finish as detailed within the application.

Agenda ltem no. 7

Page 40




REASON: To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with
the details as approved and in order to meet the requirements of policy BE1 of
the Maldon District Replacement Local Plan.

Agenda ltem no. 7

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 8

REPORT of

CHIEF EXECUTIVE

to

CENTRAL AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE

28 JUNE 2017

Application Number ADV/MAL/17/00534

Location Tesco Fullbridge Maldon Essex

Proposal Application for advertisement consent for 23No. of non
illuminated other signs.

Applicant Tesco Stores Limited

Agent Mrs Mariana Benitez Rickmann - People & Space Limited

Target Decision Date 06 July 2017

Case Officer Hilary Baldwin, TEL: 01621 875730
[...]
om Parish / Town Councils

Name of Parish / Town
Council

Comment

Officer Response

Maldon Town Council

Object:

Proliferation of signs and
detrimental impact on
street scene

These points have been
addressed within the report

External Consultees (summarised)

Name of External

Comment Officer Response
Consultee
Essex County Council The comments of the
(ECC) Highway Authority No Objection. Highway Authority are
noted.
Internal Consultees (summarised)
Name of Internal Comment Officer Response

Consultee

Environmental Health
Service

No Objection or Comment

The comments of the
Environmental Health
Service are noted.

Page 50

Agenda ltem no. 8




7.4

7.4.1

Name of Internal

Consultee Comment Officer Response
No Objection.
;f;luesgi\;ﬁ%r:gl; will not The comments of the
Conservation Officer Conservation Officer are

character, appearance
setting or significance of
the adjacent Conservation
Area

noted.

Representations received from Interested Parties (summarised)

No letters of representation have been received at the time of writing this report.

PROPOSED CONDITIONS

Conditions:

1.

2.

The express consent hereby granted shall be for a period of 5 years beginning

from the date hereof.

No advertisement is to be displayed without the permission of the owner of the

site or any other person with an interest in the site entitled to grant permission.

No advertisement shall be sited or displayed so as to:

(a) endanger persons using any highway, railway, waterway, dock, harbour
or aerodrome (civil or military)

(b) obscure, or hinder the ready interpretation of, any traffic sign, railway
signal or aid to navigation by water or air; or

(c)  hinder the operation of any device used for the purposes of security or
surveillance or for the measuring the speed of any vehicle.

Any advertisement displayed, and any site used for the display of

advertisements, shall be maintained in a condition that does not impair the

visual amenity of the site.

Any structure or hoarding erected or used principally for the purpose of

displaying advertisements shall be maintained in a condition that does not

endanger the public.

Where an advertisement is required under these Regulations to be removed,

the site shall be left in a condition that does not endanger the public or impair

visual amenity.

REASONS 1- 6: These conditions are imposed pursuant to Schedule 2 of the

Town & Country Planning (Control of Advertisements)(England) Regulations

2007.

Agenda ltem no. 8

Page 51




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9

REPORT of

CHIEF EXECUTIVE

to

CENTRAL AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE
28 JUNE 2017

OTHER AREA PLANNING AND RELATED MATTERS

ITEM 1 APPEALS LODGED

ITEM 2 APPEAL DECISIONS

Please see overleaf.

Agenda Item no. 9
Our Vision: To make Maldon District a better place to live, work and enjoy

Page 53



ITEM 1 APPEALS LODGED

Notification has been received from the Planning Inspectorate that the following appeal has
been lodged:

Appeal Start Date: 19/06/2017

Application Number: ADV/MAL/16/01066 (APP/X1545/7./17/3171512)

Site: Unit 4, Home Farm Industrial Estate, Colchester Road, Heybridge, Essex, CM9
4ANL

Proposal: Advertisement consent for company logo sign.

Appeal by: Mr Simon Houlding

Appeal against: Refusal

Appeal procedure requested: Commercial Appeals Service (CAS)

ITEM 2 APPEAL DECISIONS

Notification has been received from the Planning Inspectorate of the following appeal
decision.

FUL/MAL/16/01218 (Appeal Ref: APP/X1545/W/17/3169518)
Proposal: Retrospective - The siting of cake fridges in the front garden.
Address: 16 Fambridge Road - Maldon

APPEAL DISMISSED — 14 June 2017

DECISION LEVEL: Delegated

Agenda Item no. 9

Page 54



Agenda Item 12

By virtue of paragraph(s) 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Docum

Minutes of the meeting


146

MINUTES of
CENTRAL AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE
28 JUNE 2017

PRESENT

Chairman Councillor B E Harker

Vice-Chairman Councillor S J Savage

Councillors Miss A M Beale, I E Dobson, Mrs B D Harker, M S Heard 
and Mrs N G F Shaughnessy

197. CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES 

The Chairman drew attention to the list of notices published on the back of the agenda.

198. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A T Cain, Mrs P A Channer, CC 
and Miss M R Lewis.

199. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

RESOLVED

(i) that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 31 May 2017 be 
received.

Minute No. 99 – Disclosure of Interest
Councillor M S Heard – amendment to declaration of interest for Agenda Item 10 – he 
knew the applicant Mr Harmer, a council employee.

Councillor S J Savage – amendments to declarations of interest for Agenda Item 6 – he 
used the facilities of Blackwater Leisure Centre. Agenda Item 9 – ‘been aware of 
flooding on the quay since 1969.’

RESOLVED

(ii) that subject to the above amendment the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 31 May 2017 be confirmed.



147

200. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST 

Councillor I E Dobson declared an interest in relation to Agenda Item 7 -  
FUL/MAL/17/00494, All Saints Church Of England Primary School Highlands Drive 
Maldon Essex as he was the chair of the governors board at All Saints School. 

Councillor M S Heard declared an interest in relation to Agenda Item 6 
FUL/MAL/17/00465, Maldon Saints Clubhouse, The Promenade Park, Park Drive, 
Maldon -  as he knew the applicant and met there as a member of the legion. 

Councillor Mrs N G F Shaughnessy declared an interest in relation to Agenda Item 7 - 
FUL/MAL/17/00494, All Saints Church Of England Primary School Highlands Drive 
Maldon Essex as her grandson attended the school and she also knew the teachers and 
head teacher. 

The Committee considered the reports of the Interim Head of Planning Services and 
determined the following applications taking into account all representations and 
consultation replies received, including those detailed on the Members’ Update.

201. FUL/MAL/17/00378 - 1 WAVE BRIDGE COURT, COLCHESTER ROAD, 
HEYBRIDGE 

Application Number FUL/MAL/17/00378
Location 1 Wave Bridge Court Colchester Road Heybridge Essex
Proposal Replace rotten timber windows and doors with double glazed 

Upvc windows and doors
Applicant Mr S Truss
Agent Mr Allan Taylor - Blue Door Solutions Ltd
Target Decision Date 05 July 2017
Case Officer Hilary Baldwin, TEL: 01621 875730
Parish HEYBRIDGE EAST
Reason for Referral to the 
Committee / Council Councillor / Member of Staff

RESOLVED that this application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions:
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 

years from the date of this permission.
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in complete accordance 

with the approved drawings BLOCK PLAN, LOCATION PLAN, 1WC/3/1-1, 
8621/1, 8621/2 and 8621/3, and specifically referenced on this decision notice. 

3. No development shall take place until written details and samples of all 
materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the 
development hereby permitted have been submitted to and approved in writing 
by the local planning authority. The development shall be carried out using the 
materials and details as approved.  



148

202. FUL/MAL/17/00465 - MALDON SAINTS CLUBHOUSE, THE PROMENADE 
PARK, PARK DRIVE, MALDON 

Application Number FUL/MAL/17/00465
Location Maldon Saints Clubhouse, The Promenade Park, Park Drive, 

Maldon
Proposal Extension to existing clubhouse forming function room and 

office.
Applicant Mr Henry Thompson - Maldon Saints FC
Agent Chris Cumbers - CBS Cumbers MCIAT
Target Decision Date 28 June 2017
Case Officer Hilary Baldwin, TEL: 01621 875730
Parish MALDON EAST
Reason for Referral to the 
Committee / Council Council Owned Land

RESOLVED that this application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions:
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 

years from the date of this permission.
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in complete accordance 

with drawings referenced 518-01, 518-02 A, 518-03A and 518-04 specifically 
referenced on this decision notice. 

3. The materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the 
extension hereby permitted shall match those used in the existing building.

4. The use hereby permitted shall not commence unless and until the building has 
been constructed to provide sound insulation against internally generated noise 
in accordance with a scheme which shall have been submitted to and approved 
in writing by the local planning authority. The scheme as approved shall be 
retained as such thereafter.

5. The use hereby permitted shall only be undertaken in conjunction with the 
park’s opening and closing times. 

6. Prior to the first use of the development hereby permitted, the parking space as 
shown on approved plan ref: 518-02 Rev A, shall be constructed, surfaced, laid 
out and made available for use in accordance with the approved scheme and 
retained for such purposes thereafter.

7. Prior to the commencement of the development details of the surface water and 
foul water drainage scheme to serve the development shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the local planning authority. The agreed scheme shall be 
implemented prior to the first occupation of the development and shall be 
retained at all times thereafter.  The scheme shall ensure that for a minimum, 
run-off from the site is limited to greenfield rates for a storm event that has a 
100% chance of occurring each year (1 in 1 year event).  The development 
should be able to manage water on site for 1 in 100 year events plus 40% climate 
change allowance. 



149

203. FUL/MAL/170/0494 - ALL SAINTS CHURCH OF ENGLAND PRIMARY 
SCHOOL, HIGHLANDS DRIVE, MALDON 

Application Number FUL/MAL/17/00494
Location All Saints Church Of England Primary School Highlands Drive 

Maldon Essex
Proposal Installation of a bicycle shelter
Applicant Mr Philip Brown - All Saints CofE Primary School
Agent -
Target Decision Date 1 August 2017
Case Officer Hilary Baldwin, TEL: 01621 875730
Parish MALDON NORTH
Reason for Referral to the 
Committee / Council

Major Application
Councillor / Member of Staff

RESOLVED that this application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions:
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 

years from the date of this permission.

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in complete accordance 
with approved drawings 1068/A/04, 1068/A/10 and 1068/A/11 and specifically 
referenced on this decision notice as well as the submitted detailed 
specifications. 

3. The external surfaces of the development hereby approved shall be constructed 
of materials and finish as detailed within the application. 

204. ADV/MAL/17/00534 - TESCO, FULLBRIDGE, MALDON 

Application Number ADV/MAL/17/00534
Location Tesco Fullbridge Maldon Essex
Proposal Application for advertisement consent for 23No. of non 

illuminated other signs.
Applicant Tesco Stores Limited
Agent Mrs Mariana Benitez Rickmann - People & Space Limited
Target Decision Date 06 July 2017
Case Officer Hilary Baldwin, TEL: 01621 875730
Parish MALDON NORTH
Reason for Referral to the 
Committee / Council Parish Trigger

RESOLVED that this application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions:
1. The express consent hereby granted shall be for a period of 5 years 

beginning from the date hereof.
2. No advertisement is to be displayed without the permission of the owner 

of the site or any other person with an interest in the site entitled to grant 
permission.

3. No advertisement shall be sited or displayed so as to:
(a) endanger persons using any highway, railway, waterway, dock, 

harbour or aerodrome (civil or military)



150

(b) obscure, or hinder the ready interpretation of, any traffic sign, 
railway signal or aid to navigation by water or air; or

(c) hinder the operation of any device used for the purposes of security 
or surveillance or for the measuring the speed of any vehicle.

4. Any advertisement displayed, and any site used for the display of 
advertisements, shall be maintained in a condition that does not impair 
the visual amenity of the site.

5. Any structure or hoarding erected or used principally for the purpose of 
displaying advertisements shall be maintained in a condition that does 
not endanger the public.

6. Where an advertisement is required under these Regulations to be 
removed, the site shall be left in a condition that does not endanger the 
public or impair visual amenity.

205. OTHER AREA AND PLANNING RELATED MATTERS 

The Committee received the report of the Chief Executive, including those on the 
Members’ Update, detailing the following:

(i) Appeals Lodged:

It was noted that the following appeals had been lodged with the Planning Inspectorate.

Appeal Start Date: 19/06/2017
Application Number: ADV/MAL/16/01066 (APP/X1545/Z/17/3171512)
Site: Unit 4, Home Farm Industrial Estate, Colchester Road, Heybridge, Essex, CM9 
4NL
Proposal: Advertisement consent for company logo sign.
Appeal by: Mr Simon Houlding
Appeal against: Refusal
Appeal procedure requested: Commercial Appeals Service (CAS)

Appeal Start Date: 14 June 2017
Application Number: ADV/MAL/16/01400 (APP/X1545/H/17/3172268)
Site: Lidl, 2 Station Road, MALDON, CM9 4LQ
Proposal: Appeal against condition 9 of approved consent for the free-standing 
internally illuminated sign at the entrance, and refused consent for the two 
illuminated projecting gable 'bubble' signs above the store entrance and the 
directional signs.
Appeal by: Lidl UK GmbH
Appeal against: Conditions imposed and refusal
Appeal procedure requested: Written Representation



151

(ii) Appeal Decisions:

It was noted that the following appeal decisios had been received from the Planning 
Inspectorate.

FUL/MAL/16/01218 (Appeal Ref: APP/X1545/W/17/3169518)
Proposal: Retrospective - The siting of cake fridges in the front garden.
Address: 16 Fambridge Road - Maldon
APPEAL DISMISSED – 14 June 2017
DECISION LEVEL: Delegated

206. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 

RESOLVED that under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 6 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act, and that this satisfies the public interest test.

207. ENFORCEMENT UPDATE 

The Committee received and noted the quarterly update on enforcement cases affecting 
the Committee’s area.  Various cases were discussed in detail and the Enforcement 
Officer provided updates where requested to do so and advised Members of planned 
action to be taken.

There being no further items of business the Chairman closed the meeting at 8.20 pm.

B E HARKER
CHAIRMAN

(a)
(b)


